
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 

2.00 pm Wednesday, 7th August, 2019 

 

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:   

Tel:   

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Committee - 7 August 2019 Page 2 of 5 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any 

 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   Planning Committee of 15 May 2019 - submitted for approval as a 

correct record  

 

7 - 10 

5. Business Bulletin 

5.1   Planning Committee Business Bulletin 

 

11 - 68 

6. Development Plan 

6.1   Strategic Development Plan 2 - Scottish Ministers' Decision – 

Report by Executive Director of Place 

69 - 78 

6.2   City Plan 2030 - Development Plan Scheme – Report by 79 - 92 



 

Planning Committee - 7 August 2019 Page 3 of 5 

 

 

Executive Director of Place 

6.3   City Centre Retail Core Supplementary Guidance Review – 

Report by Executive Director of Place 

93 - 114 

7. Planning Policy 

7.1   Review of Planning Guidance: Outdoor Advertising and 

Sponsorship – Report by Executive Director of Place 

115 - 130 

8. Planning Process 

8.1   Affordable Housing Policy Delivery – Report by Executive 

Director of Place 

131 - 140 

8.2   Short Term Letting In Edinburgh - referral from the Corporate 

Policy and Strategy Committee – Report by  

141 - 152 

8.3   Edinburgh Planning Concordat – Report by Executive Director of 

Place 

153 - 158 

8.4   Training and Awareness Raising Programme – Report by 

Executive
[...]
ion 

To approve the minute of the Planning Committee of the 27 February 2019 as a 

correct record. 

2. Business Bulletin 

The Business Bulletin of the 15 May 2019 was presented. 

Decision  

To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

3. Western General Hospital Place Brief 

Approval was sought for a Place Brief to guide clinical-related development at 

Western General Hospital. It had been prepared by the Planning Service in 

collaboration with NHS Lothian and had involved extensive engagement with the 

local community and other stakeholders.  

Decision 

To approve the Place Brief for the Western General Hospital site as non-statutory 

planning guidance. 

Declaration of Interest 

Councillor Gardiner declared a financial interest in the above item as an employee of 

NHS National Services Scotland. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

4. Planning Improvement Plan – Progress Update 

An update was provided on the progress made on the Council’s Planning 

Improvement Plan 2018/21. 

Decision 

To note the progress being made on the implementation of the Planning 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



Planning Committee – 15 May 2019 

Improvement Plan.   

(References – Planning Committee, 27 February 2019 (item 5); report by the 

Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

5. Changes to the pre-application advice service and Edinburgh 

Planning Concordat 

Details were provided of proposed changes to the pre-application advice service the 

Council provided to customers in advance of their making a planning application. In 

response to feedback from consultation with stakeholders, several reforms to deliver 

an improved service were proposed. To help deliver the improved service, it was 

proposed to introduce charges set to cover the costs of providing pre-application 

advice. The report also proposed changes to the Edinburgh Planning Concordat. 

 

Motion 

1) To agree the proposed changes to the Council’s pre-application advice service 

and the proposed charges for providing pre-application advice be implemented 

from 1 July 2019. 

2) To agree that a follow-up report be brought to Planning Committee within six 

months of the implementation date. 

3) To agree to consult with the Edinburgh Development Forum and Civic Forum on 

the proposed changes to the Edinburgh concordat and to report back to 

Committee prior to agreeing any changes. 

- Moved by Councillor Gardiner, seconded by Councillor Griffiths 

 

Amendment 

1) To agree the changes to the PPA but to reject the introduction of a charging 

regime until the agreed changes had been embedded and improvement was 

demonstrated via the Planning Improvement Plan. 

2) To agree to consult with the Edinburgh Development Forum and Civic Forum on 

the proposed changes to the Edinburgh concordat and to report back to 

Committee prior to agreeing any changes. 

3) To agree to bring back a report that detailed how the £100,000 savings required 

would be met. 

 

Voting 

For the motion  - 7 votes 

For the amendment  - 4 votes 

(For the motion - Councillors Cameron, Dixon, Gardiner, Gordon, Griffiths, Osler 

and Staniforth.) 

For the amendment – Councillors McLellan, Mitchell, Mowat and Osler.) 

 

(Reference - report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

Page 8



Planning Committee – 15 May 2019 

6. Funding Third Sector Delivery Partners: Edinburgh World 

Heritage and Edinburgh and Lothians Greenspace Trust 

Committee were advised that a report was presented to Committee in October 2018 

that requested approval to change the funding basis for EWH and ELGT from annual 

grants to three-year service level agreements. Approval was sought to enter into 

those service level agreements with both organisations, for financial year 2019/20. 

Similar amounts would be put forward for inclusion in the Council budgets for 

subsequent years.   

Decision 

1) To approve the Service Level Agreements for 2019-22 with Edinburgh World 

Heritage and Edinburgh and Lothians Greenspace Trust for the services and 

activities detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report, subject to funds being 

available in the Council budget. 

2) To approve the sums of £46,000 for Edinburgh World Heritage and £25,833 for 

Edinburgh and Lothians Greenspace Trust for 2019/20. 

 

Declaration of Interest 

Councillor Gardiner declared a non-financial interest in the above item as a Board 

member of Edinburgh and Lothians Greenspace Trust. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

7. Internal Audit Quarterly Update report: 26 November 2018 to 

29 March 2019 – referral from the Governance, Risk and Best 

Value Committee  

The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee on 7 May 2019 considered the 

Internal Audit Quarterly Update Report: 26 November 2018 to 29 March 2019, which 

detailed progress with the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan and the outcomes of the 

completed audits.  The report was referred to the Planning Committee for review and 

scrutiny. 

 

Decision 

 

1) To note the report. 

2) To agree that progress on developer contributions was reported to each 

Planning Committee, 5 times a year in the Business Bulletin, with a full report on 

planning performance, to include this aspect, on an annual basis, with the first 

full report to come forward to the December 2019 Planning Committee as part of 

the Performance update in the Planning Improvement Plan progress report. 

 

(Reference – report by the Head of Strategy and Communications, submitted.) 

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Business bulletin  

Planning Committee 
2.00pm, Wednesday 7 August 2019 
Dean of Guild Court Room, City Chambers, High Street, Edinburgh 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.1



Planning Committee – 7 August 2019   Page 2 of 15 
 

Planning Committee 

Convener: Members: Contacts: 

Councillor Neil Gardiner 

 

Vice-Convener
[...]
14
Enforcement Online Systems
Development Management Processes 11 and 16 Transport
Planning Applications 1 and 15 Active Travel 10
Other: Sustainability                                              
5 and 6

Contents

P
age 66



City of Edinburgh Council Planning Performance Framework 2018 - 2019
Published 30 July 2019

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 7 August 2019 

Strategic Development Plan 2 – Scottish Ministers’ 
Decision 

Executive/routine 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 

1. Recommendations

It is recommended that Committee: 

1.1.1 notes the content of the attached report to the SESplan Joint Committee 
regarding the rejection of Strategic Development Plan (SDP) 2 by the 
Scottish Ministers. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: John Inman, Service Manager  

E-mail: john.inman@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3721 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6.1



 
Page 2 

 
Report 
 

Strategic Development Plan 2 – Scottish Ministers’ 
Decision 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to formally advise the Planning Committee of the 
rejection of SDP 2 by Scottish Ministers and to make the Committee aware of 
SESPlan Joint Committee’s consideration of the matter. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The six councils which together make up the South East Scotland Strategic 
Development Plan Authority (SESplan) had a duty to prepare a new SDP for the 
area. This project was to result in a SDP 2 which would replace the current SDP, 
which was approved by Scottish Ministers in 2013. 

3.2 A Proposed SDP 2 was published in 2016, following approval by all six councils.  
Representations to this Proposed Plan were considered in an examination.  The 
examination issued its report in July 2018 for consideration by Scottish Ministers. 

 

4. Main report 

4.1 The Scottish Ministers issued their decision on SDP 2 on 16 May 2019. The 
decision letter is available at the end of the appended SESplan 
[...]
ppraisal addressing 
strategic transport infrastructure issues, including cross-boundary requirements.  In 
considering their position, authorities will wish to be mindful of the implications of the 
Planning (Scotland) Bill and any future transitional arrangements.   
 
I recognise that the authorities will have significant concerns about the implications of this 
decision for planning in their areas.  I can assure you that the Scottish Government 
continues to support a plan-led system and that we are committed to working with you to 
address the implications of this decision with respect to future local development plans 
across the area. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
John McNairney 
Chief Planner 
 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 7 August 2019 

City Plan 2030 – Development Plan Scheme 

Executive/routine 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 

1. Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended that Committee: 

1.1.1 approves the new Development Plan Scheme (DPS) (Appendix 1) for 
publication. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: John Inman, Service Manager  

E-mail: john.inman@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3721 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6.2



 
Page 2 

 
Report 
 

City Plan 2030 – Development Plan Scheme 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this report to seek the Committee’s approval of a new DPS.  
Planning authorities have to publish a scheme at least once a year, to set out their 
programme for preparing their Local Development Plan (LDP). The last scheme 
was reported in August 2018 and published in September 2018. The appended 
DPS sets out the dates and events for the main consultation stage in the project to 
prepare a replacement LDP entitled City Plan 2030 and sets out a revised 
timetable.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 The City Plan 2030 commenced in 2018.  At its meeting on 30 May 2018 the 
Planning Committee noted a report referred from the Housing and Economy 
Committee wh
[...]
l Commitments 2 and11

1. Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

1.1.1 approves the revised City Centre Retail Core Supplementary Guidance    
for consultation.   

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of place 

Contact: John Inman, Service Manager 

E-mail: john.inman@edinburgh.gov.uk| Tel: 0131 469 3721 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6.3



Page 2 

Report 

City Centre Retail Core Supplementary Guidance 
Review 

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the revised City Centre Retail 
Core Supplementary Guidance for consultation. The current guidance was 
adopted in February 2017 and forms part of the statutory development plan.  
Since the guidance was adopted there have been various changes in 
circumstance necessitating a review of the guidance.  Revised guidance has 
been prepared for consultation following a stakeholder workshop held on 29 
May 2019.   

3. Background

3.1 The Local Development Plan (LDP) was adopted in November 2016.  Policy 
Ret 9 Alternative Use of Shop Units in Defined Centres requires 
Supplementary Guidance (SG) to be prepared for each town centre including 
the city centre retail core.  The guidance for each centre is tailored to suit its 
individual circumstances in order to guide changes of use within the defined 
frontages.    

3.2 SG is prepared under Section 22 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997.  The adopted guidance forms part of the statutory 
development plan when considering planning applications for change of use 
in defined centres.   

3.3 When the current guidance was finalised, a commitment was undertaken to 
regularly review the guidance to take account of changes of use over time. 

3.4 The Planning Bill was passed in June 2019.  It will result in removed provision 
for statutory supplementary guidance to accompany local development plans. 
The Bill will not take effect for some time, because secondary legislation, 
guidance and transitional arrangeme
[...]
19a South St. David’s Street 

1-15 Multrees Walk 

16-27 Multrees Walk 

 

Page 113



Page 22 

 

 

P
age 114



Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 7 August 2019 

Review of Planning Guidance: Outdoor Advertising and 
Sponsorship  

Executive/routine:  
Wards     
Council Commitments 

All 
C11, C15 and C27

1. Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

1.1.1 approves the revised non-statutory guidance on Outdoor Advertising and 
Sponsorship; and 

1.1.2 notes that further work will be required to update the Council’s non-statutory 
Guidance for Businesses and to develop a protocol for city dressing. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: John Inman, Service Manager 

E-mail: john.inman@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3721 

Page 115

Agenda Item 7.1



 
Page 2 

 
Report 
 

Review of Planning Guidance: Outdoor Advertising and 
Sponsorship  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report presents revised non-statutory guidance on Outdoor Advertising and 
Sponsorship for approval.  

2.2 It reflects changes in the delivery of and demand for digital outdoor advertising and 
the experience of applying the existing guidance for almost ten years. It has been 
informed by public and stakeholder consultation. 

2.3 The main areas where change is proposed are digital advertising on street furniture 
and gables and advertising on scaffolding wraps.  

2.4 City dressing has been removed and it is proposed that a separate protocol be 
developed to deal with this.  

2.5 If approved, the guidance will replace the Council’s current guidance on Advertising, 
Sponsorship and City Dressing which was approved in 2010 and revised in 2013. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Council’s current non-statutory planning guidance on Advertisements, 
Sponsorship and City Dressing was approved in 2010 and revised with minor 
changes in 2013. It needs to be updated to address changes in digital advertising 
technology and the increased demand for new formats 
[...]
3,828 onsite affordable homes have been secured through the 
Affordable Housing Policy (AHP) since January 2013, with nine out of ten 
planning applications of 20 or more homes resulting in onsite delivery of 
affordable homes; and 

1.1.2 notes the use of commuted sums, as set out in paragraphs 4.12 – 4.16, to 
support delivery of 283 affordable homes on five sites across the city.  

1.1.3 refers this report to the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee for 
information. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Elaine Scott, Housing Services Manager 

E-mail: elaine.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 2277

Page 131

Agenda Item 8.1



2 

Report 

Affordable Housing Policy Delivery 

2. Executive Summary

2.1 Delivery of affordable housing requirements secured through the Affordable 
Housing Policy  has seen onsite housing provided in nine out of ten planning 
applications of 20 or more homes.  

2.2 The AHP provides an important source of land to support the delivery of the Council 
and Registered Social Landlords (RSLs) 20,000 homes target.  The majority (71%) 
of the RSL house building programme is delivered on AHP land.  

2.3 Commuted sums are accepted on sites of less than 20 units in line with Policy. 
They are also accepted when the Council and RSLs consider onsite delivery 
unviable. Commuted sums are used to support the delivery of affordable housing 
within the same or adjacent ward of the principal development.  This report details 
the updated position on commuted sums.  

3. Background

3.1 In 2000, Edinburgh was the first local authority to introduce an AHP in Scotland. 
The AHP is a planning policy which ensures that 25% of homes on all housing sites 
with 12 homes or more, are required to be affordable.  The policy requires private 
housing developers to transfer a proportion of housing site/land to affordable 
housing providers for affordable housing use.  

3.2 On 24 August 2017, Council approved its five-year business
[...]
ications or the introductions of a 

licensing system.  To achieve the objective of additional regulation, the Scottish 

Government would be required to introduce legislation 

2.2 Any legislative process could take months to deliver additional powers.  Therefore, 

there remained an urgent imperative to ensure that existing powers available to the 

Council were being used to maximum effect. 

2.3 Complaints regarding short term lets covered a number of broad types and 

included: 

 2.3.1 the impact on available housing supply within the city. 

2.3.2 the erosion of sense of community in areas with dense concentrations of 

short term lets. 

2.3.3 short term letting was generally not suitable for tenement properties. 

2.3.4 properties which were used as short term lets might not reach the same 

safety standards as other types of visitor accommodation. 

2.3.5 the noise and antisocial behaviour created by guests using short term lets. 

2.3.6 short terms lets which operated on a commercial basis might not be paying 

rates or other council charges required. 

2.4 Given the diverse nature of these broad types, the Council had been exploring data 

available to further evidence the extent of concerns.  Different regulatory regimes 

defined short terms lets in different ways.  Breaches of planning legislation and 

antisocial behaviour complaints were the most commonly recorded and provided 

the most reliable data. 

2.5 The Corporate Policy and Strategy Committee agreed: 

2.5.1 To note the enforcement action taken by the Council and the decisions of the 

Scottish Government Reporter. 

Page 142



 
Page 3 

Planning Committee – 7 August 2019 

2.5.2 To note the ongoing work with the Scottish Government that requested the 

introduction of a licensing system and policy changes at a national level. 

2.5.3 To refer the report to the Planning Committee to review the Planning 

Guidance for Businesses as referred to in paragraph 4.16 of the report. 

 

3. Background Reading/ External References 

3.1 Minute of the Corporate Policy and Strategy Committee of 14 May 2019. 

 

4. Appendices 

4.1 Appendix 1 – Report by the Executive Director of Place  

 

 

Page 143



Corporate Policy and Strategy Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday, 14 May 2019 

Short Term Letting in Edinburgh Update 

Executive/routine 
Wards Citywide
Council Commitments 12 

1. Recommendations

It is recommended that the committee: 

1.1.1 notes the enforcement action taken by the Council and the decisions of the 
Scottish Government Reporter; 

1.1.2 notes the ongoing work with the Scottish Government requesting the 
introduction of a licensing system and policy changes at a national level; and 

1.1.3 to refer the report to the Planning Committee to review the Planning 
Guidance for Businesses as referred to in paragraph 4.16. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Andrew Mitchell, Regulatory Services Manager 

E-mail: andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 5822 

Appendix 1

Page 144

9061046
Typewritten Text

9061046_1
Typewritten Text

9061046_2
Typewritten Text

9061046_3
Typewritten Text

9061046_4
Typewritten Text

9061046_5
Typewritten Text

9061046_6
Typewritten Text

9061046_7
Typewritten Text
Item 7.2



Page 2 

Report 

Short Term Letting in Edinburgh Update 

2. Executive Summary

2.1 This report provides an update on the current situation regarding short term lets and 
their impact on the city, following a previous report on 7 August 2018 and further 
research on the issue being conducted. It updates the Committee on the various 
actions taken by the Council through the powers currently available. Furthermore, 
the report informs Committee on the work carried out with the Scottish Government 
in response to the Council’s concerns.  

3. Background

3.1 The Council has previously called for additional regulation of the sector, either 
through changes to planning classifications or the introduction of a licensing 
sy
[...]
major developments are proposed.  It was updated in 

2016 in association with Edinburgh Chamber of Commerce and the Edinburgh 

Association of Community Councils.  

At its meeting on 15 May 2019 the Planning Committee considered proposed 

changes to the Concordat in the context of changes to the pre-application advice 

service.  Committee asked officers to consult with the Edinburgh Development 

Forum and the Edinburgh Civic Forum and report back to Committee prior to 

agreeing any changes. 

4. Main report

The proposed changes to the Concordat create a simplified working document that 

sets out how developers, community councils and the planning authority can work 

together early at the pre-application stage to achieve principles of good place-

making when a major or complex local development is proposed. The Concordat 

replaces the 2016 version with greater emphasis on the benefits of early 

engagement and provides a step-by-step process to engaging in a major or a 

complex local development. The revised Concordat is set out in Appendix 1. 

The proposed changes to the Concordat were discussed at the meetings of the 

Edinburgh Civic Forum on 4 June and Edinburgh Development Forum on 11 June.  

The report considered by Planning Committee on 15 May 2019  was circulated with 

the agenda papers for both meetings.  Both discussions welcomed the changes to 

simplify and to focus the document on key principles and to extend the process of 

Page 154



Page 3 

engagement to cover the more complex local development proposals. Both 

meetings endorsed the principles of the revised Concordat. 

5. Next Steps

Once approved, the signing of the revised concordat will be arranged with the 

Planning Convenor and representatives from each of the Edinburgh Chamber of 

Commerce and the Edinburgh Association of Community Councils. 

6. Financial impact

There are no direct financial impacts arising for the Council from the revision of the 

Concordat. 

7. Stake
[...]
, Chief Planning Officer 

E-mail: david.leslie@einburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3948 

 

  

Page 159

Agenda Item 8.4

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_commitments/693/building_for_a_future_edinburgh
mailto:david.leslie@einburgh.gov.uk


Page 2 

 
Report 
 

Training and Awareness Raising Programme 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The reports sets out the proposed themes and dates for the training and awareness 

programme for Planning Committee members, and where relevant, members from 

other Council committees.  

 

3. Background 

3.1  A member training and awareness raising programme has been in place for the 

Planning Committee over the last four administrative terms of the Council. The 

programme continues to support a wider group of elected members who have an 

interest in, or requirement to be briefed on, relevant Planning issues. 

3.2 The programme provides a helpful way to build awareness and understanding of 

planning issues for Edinburgh and the wider city region. Similarly,  the programme 

has facilitated improved awareness and mutual understanding with partner 

organisations and key stakeholders, including government agencies, local partners 

and the development sector. 

 

4. Main report 

4.1 The programme will be based around two-hour interactive workshops, with a lead 

speaker(s). Representatives from partner organisations and the development 

sector will be invited to contribute to the sessions. Five dates have been added to 

the Council diary for Wednesday afternoons as follows: 

 

• 4 September 2019; 

• 30 October 2019; 

• 27 November 2019; 

• 29 January 2020; 

• 11 March 2020; and  

• 10 June 2020 (full day Committee Tour). 

  

Page 160



Page 3 

4.2 Proposed themes for the 2019/20 programme will include:  

Development planning and policy 

• Regional planning and City Deal 

• Edinburgh Old and New Towns World Heritage Site management plan 

Service improvements and performance monitoring 

• Outcomes of
[...]
ntact: John Inman, Service Manager, Place Development 

E-mail: john.inman@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3721 

Page 163

Agenda Item 10.1



 
Page 2 

 

 
Report 
 

Trinity Conservation Area Character Appraisal Review 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 On 22 August 2018, the Committee approved an updated programme of review of 
the existing conservation area character appraisals. This report presents the revised 
Trinity CACA. The revised appraisal has been the subject of community 
consultation. 

  

3. Background 

3.1  It is a statutory requirement in terms of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997 for local authorities to periodically review 
conservation area boundaries and consider whether new conservation area 
designations are appropriate. 

3.2 On 22 August 2018, the Committee approved an updated programme of review of 
the existing conservation area character appraisals. This was based on the age of 
the character appraisal, with the earliest being given priority, and development 
pressure, based on the number of applications submitted for planning permission 
and the extent of recent housing development.  

3.3 The resulting priority conservation areas were: South Side, Marchmont and 
Meadows, Colinton, Merchiston and Greenhill, West End, Coltbridge and Wester 
Coates, Craigmillar Park and Morningside. Trinity Conservation Area was added to 
the priority list due to local community requests for a review of the boundary of the 
area. The Committee approved the revised South Side Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal and boundary amendment at its meeting on 27 February 2019. 

 

4. Main report 

4.1 This report presents the revised Trinity CACA which was approved as a priority by 
the Committee on 22 August 2018. The appraisal has been the subject of 
community consultation.  

4.2  The statutory definition of a conservation area is an ‘area of special architectural or 
historic interest the character or appearance o

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes        

 

Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday 7 August 2019 

 

Present 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Child (Vice-Convener), Booth, Gordon, Griffiths, 

Mowat, Munn, Osler, Rose, Staniforth (substituting for Councillor Mary Campbell) 

and Webber (substituting for Councillor Mitchell). 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Planning Committee of the 15 May 2019 as a correct 

record, subject to the list of members that voted on Item 5 being amended. 

2. Business Bulletin 

The Business Bulletin of the 7 August 2019 was presented. 

Decision  

To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

3. Strategic Development Plan 2 – Scottish Ministers’ Decision 

Details were provided of the rejection of SDP 2 by Scottish Ministers and to make the 

Committee aware of SESPlan Joint Committee’s consideration of the matter.  

Decision 

To note the report to the SESplan Joint Committee regarding the rejection of Strategic 

Development Plan (SDP) 2 by the Scottish Ministers.  

(References – Planning Committee, December 2018 (item 2); report by the Executive 

Director of Place, submitted.) 

4. City Plan 2030 – Development Plan Scheme 



 

Approval was sought for the new Development Plan Scheme (DPS).  Planning 

authorities had to publish a scheme at least once a year, to set out their programme 

for preparing their Local Development Plan (LDP). The last scheme was reported in 

August 2018 and published in September 2018. 

Motion 

To approve the new Development Plan Scheme (DPS) detailed in Appendix 1 of the 

report. 

- Moved by Councillor Gardiner, seconded by Councillor Rose 

Amendment 

To approve the new Development Plan Scheme (DPS) detailed in Appendix 1 of the 

report, subject to adjustments to reflect the ongoing council work to address the 

climate emergency, as agreed at Full Council and Policy and Sustainability 

Committee. 

- Moved by Councillor Booth, seconded by Councillor Staniforth 

Voting 

For the motion  - 8 votes 

For the amendment  - 3 votes 

(For the motion - Councillors, Child, Gardiner, Gordon, Griffiths, Mowat, Munn, 

Rose and Webber.) 

For the amendment – Councillors Booth, Osler and Staniforth.) 

Decision 

To approve the new Development Plan Scheme (DPS) detailed in Appendix 1 of the 

report. 

(References - Housing and Economy Committee, 7 June 2018 (item 9); report by the 

Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

5. City Centre Retail Core Supplementary Guidance Review 

Approval was sought for the revised City Centre Retail Core Supplementary Guidance 

for consultation. The current guidance was adopted in February 2017 and formed part 

of the statutory development plan.  Since the guidance was adopted there had been 

various changes in circumstance necessitating a review of the guidance.  Revised 

guidance had been prepared for consultation following a stakeholder workshop held 

on 29 May 2019.    

 

Decision 

To approve the revised City Centre Retail Core Supplementary Guidance for 

consultation. 

 

(Reference - report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 



 

6. Review of Planning Guidance: Outdoor Advertising and 

Sponsorship  

Details were provided of the revised non-statutory guidance on Outdoor Advertising 

and Sponsorship for approval. 

Decision 

1) To approve the revised non-statutory guidance on Outdoor Advertising and 

Sponsorship. 

2) To note that further work would be required to update the Council’s non-statutory 

Guidance for Businesses and to develop a protocol for city dressing. 

 

(References – Planning Committee, 30 May 2018 (item 4); report by the Executive 

Director of Place, submitted.) 

7. Affordable Housing Policy Delivery 

Committee were advised that delivery of affordable housing requirements secured 

through the Affordable Housing Policy (AHP) had seen onsite housing provided in nine 

out of ten planning applications of 20 or more homes. The AHP provided an important 

source of land to support the delivery of the Council and Registered Social Landlords 

(RSLs) 20,000 homes target.  The majority (71%) of the RSL house building 

programme was delivered on AHP land.  

 

Commuted sums were accepted on sites of less than 20 units in line with Policy. They 

were also accepted when the Council and RSLs considered onsite delivery unviable. 

Commuted sums were used to support the delivery of affordable housing within the 

same or adjacent ward of the principal development.  The report detailed the updated 

position on commuted sums. 

 

Decision 

 

1) To note 3,828 onsite affordable homes had been secured through the Affordable 

Housing Policy (AHP) since January 2013, with nine out of ten planning 

applications of 20 or more homes resulting in onsite delivery of affordable homes. 

2) To note the use of commuted sums, as set out in paragraphs 4.12 – 4.16 of the 

report, to support delivery of 283 affordable homes on five sites across the city. 

3) To refer the report to the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee for 

information. 

 

(References – Housing and Economy Committee, 1 November 2018 (item 12); report 

by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

8. Short Term Letting in Edinburgh Update – referral from the 

Corporate Policy and Strategy Committee 

On 21 January 2019 the Corporate Policy and Strategy Committee considered a 

report by the Executive Director of Place on the current situation regarding short term 



 

lets and their impact on the city, following a previous report on 7 August 2018 and 

further research on the issue being conducted. 

The report was referred to the Transport and Environment Committee to review the 

Planning Guidance for Businesses as referred to in paragraph 4.16 of the report. 

Decision 

To note the report. 

(Reference – report by the Head of Strategy and Insight, submitted.) 

9. Edinburgh Planning Concordat 

At its meeting on 15 May 2019 the Planning Committee considered proposed changes 

to the Concordat in the context of changes to the pre-application advice service.  

Committee asked officers to consult with the Edinburgh Development Forum and the 

Edinburgh Civic Forum and report back to Committee prior to agreeing any changes. 

Approval was sought for a revised Edinburgh Planning Concordat. 

Decision 

To approve the revised Edinburgh Concordat. 

(References – Planning Committee, 11 August 2016 (item 7); report by the Executive 

Director of Place, submitted.) 

10. Training and Awareness Raising Programme 

Details were provided of the proposed themes and dates for the training and 

awareness programme for Planning Committee members, and where relevant, 

members from other Council committees.   

Decision 

To agree the priorities for training and awareness raising over the next 12 months and 

the indicative themes for workshops.  

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

11. Trinity Conservation Area Character Appraisal Review 

Committee were advised that on 22 August 2018, the Committee approved an 

updated programme of review of the existing Conservation Area Character Appraisals 

(CACA). The report presented the revised Trinity CACA, which had been the subject 

of community consultation.    

Decision 

To approve the revised Trinity Conservation Area Character Appraisal (CACA). 

(References – Planning Committee, 22 August 2018 (item 12); report by the Executive 

Director of Place, submitted.) 

 

 



 

 

 


